
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Ellen Cargill (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Kath Loftus (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Sue Blackmore Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Mike Hodgkinson Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Margaret Horabin Labour 

Councillor Diane Inch Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Eddie Jones Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Geoffrey Swift Conservative 

Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour 

Mr Bob Bryant Co-optee 

 
Please contact Caroline Halpin on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
caroline.halpin@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 13 March 2007 
 

Healthy Halton Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Tuesday, 16 January 2007 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that 
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code 
of Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 2 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

3 - 21 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (a) HITS Young Carers Service   
 

22 - 23 

 (b) Physical Restraint Policy   
 

24 - 53 

 (c) Mental Capacity Act 2005   
 

54 - 60 

 (d) Work Programme   
 

61 - 63 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (a) Health & Community Service Plans 2007-2010   
 

64 - 65 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO: Healthy Halton Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE: 16 January 2007  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 33(5).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(11) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with 

as follows:- 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for members of the public 
who are residents of the Borough, to ask questions at meetings of 
the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be submitted by 4.00 pm on the day prior to the 
meeting. At any meeting no person/organisation may submit more 
than one question. 

(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting. 

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 

• Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which affects the Borough; 

• Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist; 

• Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at 
a meeting of the Council in the past six months; or 

• Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



(vi)  In the interests of natural justice, public questions cannot relate to 
a planning or licensing application or to any matter, which is not 
dealt with in the public part of a meeting. 

(vii) The Chairperson will ask for people to indicate that they wish to 
ask a question. 

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:- 

 

• Please keep questions as concise as possible. 
 

• Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

• Please note that public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 

 

Page 2



REPORT TO: Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 16 January 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy  
 
SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Health Portfolio which have been 

considered by the Executive Board and Executive Board Sub since 12 
September 2006 are attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 
 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

None.  
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 3



APPENDIX 1 
 

Extract of Executive Board and Executive Board Sub Committee 
Minutes Relevant to the Healthy Halton Policy and Performance 
Board 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 20 JULY 2006 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO 

EXB22 Widnes Primary Care Estates Strategy 

 The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – 
Health and Community which provided details of a response to the 
consultation on proposed changes to primary care practices in 
Widnes as detailed in the strategy “Improving Local Health 
Services”. 

 The key aspects of Halton Primary Care Trusts’ preferred 
options were outlined for the Board’s consideration. 

 The Board raised a number of issues in relation to 
accessibility, parking facilities, nearest pharmacy locations, and the 
need for a more local service.  It was noted that the principles of 
accessibility, equity and the reduction of inequalities needed be 
more clearly evidenced in the proposals and there would be potential 
difficulties should the proposals go ahead in their current form.   

RESOLVED: That  

 (1) the proposals set out in the report be noted; and 

 (2) reassurances be sought from St. Helens and Halton PCT on the 
issues identified within the conclusions set out at section 4.0 of 
the report. 

 

EXB23 5Boroughs Partnership NHS Trust Model of Care 

 The Board received a report providing Members with an 
assessment of the 5Boroughs Partnership Model of Care proposals, 
which highlighted the key issues for the Council to consider.  The 
report outlined the proposals from “The Model of Care” including the 
key features of the proposals as follows: 

Page 4



  

• a change in emphasis of service delivery from treatment and 
maintenance to recovery and social inclusion;  

• the development of Resource and Recovery Centres in each 
locality, which combined inpatient services with the new Crisis 
Resolution/Home Treatment service. This more intensive 
approach was intended to be much more flexible and needs-
led; and  

• 
[...]
ecutive from the 5 Boroughs had agreed that 
Halton could formally respond after the meeting of the Executive 
Board on 21st September 2006. During the last two months a 
number of meetings had occurred with officers from the Council, 
representatives from Halton and St. Helens PCT and the 5 Boroughs 
Partnership. The report highlighted the processes and identified the 
responses to the Council’s issues and concerns. In addition, a visit 
to Norfolk was undertaken by officers and PCT staff to compare the 
services. 

  Whilst the Council believed that the principles behind the 
proposed Model of Care were consistent with the commissioning 
strategies for Adults and Older People, which were agreed by the 
Council earlier in the year, there were some substantial risks in the 
transitition from the current model to the new model proposed. The 
consultant recommended that the Council supported the proposal on 
a conditional approval basis and explained why the alternative 
options were not supported. 

  In addition, the Joint Scrutiny Commission had made three 
recommendations, the key one being the model, in its present form, 
was not in the interest of health services in Halton, St. Helens, and 
Warrington. Also the Joint Scrutiny Committee had identified 12 
factors which required addressing and invited the 5 Boroughs to 
respond to the issues raised in the report. The guidance on Joint 
Scrutiny required a response from the 5 Boroughs Partnership Trust 
within 28 days, a further meeting was therefore scheduled for 19th 
October. 

  Subsequently, it was reported that the 5 Boroughs had made 
some concessions during the consultation process and had now 
written to the Council’s Chief Executive committing to a variety of 
issues, details of which were set out in the report. These 
concessions and commitments did move the partners closer 
together, however, the whole systems review may throw up a range 
of finer issues which would need to be resolved. St. Helens Counc
[...]
d. 

 

EXB52 Scrutiny and Commissioning Issues Across the Halton/St 

Page 9



Helens Footprint 

 The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – 
Health and Community regarding the implications of the reconfigured 
Halton and St Helens Primary Care Trust (PCT) with respect to 
Halton Borough Council. 

  It was noted that the policy context arising from the White 
Paper was dominated by patient choice, Practice Based 
Commissioning, Payment by Results and the overriding requirement 
to achieve financial balance. The key issues that emerged from the 
policy context were outlined for consideration. It was noted that, 
within this context, PCTs were expected to act as a system 
intermediary. As such, their goal was to help customers achieve their 
objectives rather than those of the organisation itself. The Council 
would therefore need to consider its future joint commissioning 
arrangements with the PCT and build upon the work already 
established within the Children’s Services Directorate. 

  In addition, information was provided in respect of the 
reconfiguration of the footprint for PCTs and the structure for the 
delivery of public health, as well as the arrangements for the scrutiny 
of health. It was noted that the reconfiguration of PCTs created an 
opportunity to review current arrangements, and opportunities for the 
development of health scrutiny were outlined. 

  RESOLVED: That  

 (1) the report be noted; 

 (2) a further report be received in 2007 on proposals to establish a 
Joint Public Health Unit; and 

  

(3) the existing Scrutiny arrangements continue (but with the 
emphasis refined to take into account the points raised in 
3.6.2 and 3.6.4 of the report). 

 

EXB53 Transport Arrangements Post Reconfiguration of North 
Cheshire Hospitals Trust 

 The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – 
Health and Community regarding transport between Halton and 
Warrington Hospitals, which had been prepared following a 
recommen
[...]
the 
waiver was not agreed, this could result in a decrease in service 
provision, particularly in Runcorn. This could result in an increase in 
admissions both to long term care and hospital, due to the lack of 
services in the community. 

  RESOLVED: That for the purposes of Standing Order 1.6c, 
that is if compliance is not practicable for the reason of the level of 
training support that has been provided within this environment and 
the need to continue to operate the service of two intermediate care 
crises beds in Runcorn, Procurement Standing Orders be waived in 
respect of the extension of the present contract with Southern 
Cross/Highfield Health Care (Beechcroft Care Home) for a period of 
up to six months from 31st December 2006. 

 

Page 21



REPORT TO: Healthy Halton Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE: 16 January 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Health and Community  
 
SUBJECT:   HITS Young Carers Service  
 
WARD(s): Borough wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To provide information of the Young Carers Project delivered by 

HITS.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be endorsed. 

 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Young carers are children and young people under the age of 18 

years who provide care to another family member who has a 
physical illness / disability; mental ill health; sensory disability or has 
a problematic use of drugs or alcohol. 

 
3.2 The level of care they provide would usually be undertaken by an 

adult and as a result of this has a significant impact on their normal 
childhood. 

 
3.3 HITS delivers a young carers programme as commissioned by 

Halton Children’s Services.  Current funding provides 1.5 workers 
and a proportion of management and is supported by 5 volunteers.  
The recent addition of a 0.5 young carers development worker is 
funded by NRF monies.  The programme is placed within the Young 
Persons Support Team at HITS which enables worker support from 
other projects and easier access to and from other support 
programmes for the young people.   

 
3.4 Currently 3 support groups are held weekly after school and 

although flexible, are divided by age.  5-10 year old meet on a 
Thursday, 9-12 year olds meet on a Tuesday and 12 years + meet 
on a Wednesday.  The Wednesday group is run in partnership with 
Halton Youth Service who deliver the sessions supported by HITS 
volunteers.  Individual support can be offered in response to 
assessed need and be provided by a paid worker or volunteer as 
appropriate. 

 
3.5 Part of HITS’ role is to identify and offer an assessment of need to 

young carers in Halton, the assessment has recently been brought 

Agenda Item 5aPage 22



in line with the Common Assessment Framework document.  Most 
recent figures from the 2001 Census suggest that there 474 young 
carers in the Borough, we are currently aware of approximately 200.  
In addition to raising awareness of young carers issues with 
professionals and agencies, a Young Carers Steering Group has 
been set up to explore developing a more coordinated approach to 
the provision of young carers services.  It is recognised that there 
are agencies in addition to HITS that will identify young carers and 
may offer some support.  Operating alongside this group is the 
young carers committee which is a group of young people who are 
who have experience of being a young carer.  Their views will be fed 
into the steering group to assist in the development of services and 
access to them. 

 
3.6 By providing a supportive environment, after school support and 

residential breaks from their caring role, young people are enabled 
to undertake typical age appropriate activities and develop 
relationships that contribute to positive emotional health.   

 
 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Not applicable 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Not applicable 
 
6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
6.1 Although the number of young people from diverse backgrounds 

participating in the project are low,  they are proportionately higher 
than Halton as a whole.   

 
7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
7.1 There are no background documents under the meaning of this Act.  

Page 23



REPORT TO:  Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 16 January 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Health & Community 
 
SUBJECT: Restrictive Physical Interventions Policy & 

Procedure 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To provide PPB with a draft Restrictive Physical Interventions Joint Policy and 

Procedure between the Health & Community Directorate and the Primary 
Care Trust for Adults with Learning Disabilities for comment.   

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Members note and comment on the appended 
Policy and Procedure. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Restrictive Physical Interventions Policy and Procedure has been 

developed to formalise current practices within health and social care for 
adults with learning disabilities and is, therefore, a joint policy for use by 
Council and PCT staff.  It has been developed in line with the Department of 
Health’s Guidance ‘How to Provide Safe Services for People with Learning 
Disabilities and Autistic Spectrum Disorder’ published in July 2002. 

 
3.2 Stakeholder consultation has taken place on the draft, including Council and 

PCT staff working with this client group, service users and carers who may be 
affected by the Policy, Provider agencies, appropriate voluntary 
organisations, advocacy agencies, Adult Protection Committee members, 
Council and PCT health and safety officers and Council and PCT legal 
services.   

 
3.3 Approval and endorsement of the Policy will also be sought from the PCT’s 

Integrated Governance Committee. 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None associated with this report. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Training 
 
5.1.1 Associated training for the Policy and Procedure will be undertaken in two 

phases.  Phase 1 will cover basic awareness and theory on restrictive 
physical interventions and challenging behaviour, an overview of the Policy 
and an outline of the Procedures.  This will be covered in one session and will 
be provided in partnership with health colleagues to all appropriate staff 
working with adults with learning disabilities in both the Council and the PCT.   

Agenda Item 5bPage 24



 
5.1.2 Those staff identified as needing practical training in Phase 1 will progress to 

Phase 2, a more intensive programme covering restrictive physical 
intervention techniques and relating them to the specific needs of those 
service users this Policy and Procedure will or may apply to, thus enabling 
staff to deliver such interventions.  SPACE, a Warrington based organisation, 
have been commissioned to deliver this second Phase via the Joint Training 
Partnership on a ‘train the trainer’ basis.   

 
5.2 Financial 
 
5.2.1 The implementation and roll out of the Policy and Procedure will be achieved 

within budget, utilising both the Council’s in-house Training Budget and Joint 
Training Partnership funds. 

 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 None associated with this report. 
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 None associated with this report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



 

DRAFT 2.11.06DRAFT 2.11.06DRAFT 2.11.06DRAFT 2.11.06    

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Restrictive Physical Interventions 
 

Joint Policy, Procedure and Practice 
for Adults with Learning Disabilities 

 
2007-2010 

 

 

 
 

 

Dwayne Johnson  
Strategic Director  
Health & Community Directorate  
Halton Borough Council 

Rebecca Burke-Sharples  
Chief Executive   
Halton & St Helen’s Primary Care Trust 

 

  

  

  

Page 26



 

1  

 
CONTENTS 

   
   

 Page Paragraph 

   
Policy   
Introduction 3 1.1 
Aim Of The Policy 3 1.2 
Definitions 4 1.3 
Values 5 1.4 
Legal Considerations 6 1.5 
Prevention of Challenging Behaviour 9 1.6 
Medicat
[...]
it their 
website at www.bild.org.uk 
 
 
 

Page 53



 
REPORT TO:  Health Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 16 January 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director (Health and Community) 
 
SUBJECT: Mental Capacity Act 2005 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 This report explains the provisions of the Mental Capacity Act 2005, 

and describes the regional and local processes to ensure effective 
implementation by April 2007. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: that 
 

 1) Members note the contents of this Report and the 
associated presentation  

2) Members seek clarification on any issues 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 
3.1.1 

Context:  
 
The Mental Capacity Act received Royal Assent in April 2005, and is 
due to be fully implemented on 1st April 2007. It provides a statutory 
framework to empower and protect vulnerable people who cannot 
make their own decisions, and allows people to plan ahead to a time 
when they may lack capacity.  
 

3.2 National data 
 

3.2.1 Although there are no precise statistics about the number of people 
who may lack capacity in the country, the Mental Capacity Act 
Implementation Programme has estimated a range of 1 – 2 million, 
including some of the following:  
 

• Over 700,000 people with dementia (rising to 840,000 by 
2010) 

• 145,000 people with severe learning disability and 1.2 million 
with mild to moderate learning disability 

• 1% of the population with schizophrenia, 1% with bipolar 
disorder and 5% with serious or clinical depression at some 
stage in their lives 

• 120,000 people living with the effects of a severe head injury 
3.3 Mental Capacity Act - provisions 

 

Agenda Item 5cPage 54



3.3.1 The Act makes clear: 
 

• Who can take decisions 

• In what circumstances the decisions can be made 

• How people who take the decisions should go about it. 
 

3.3.2 The Act is built on five key principles (Section 1): 
 

• It should always be assumed that a person has capacity to 

[...]
This report is the first step in developing a work programme of Topics 

for the Board to examine in 2007/8.  While the Board ultimately 
determines its own Topics, suggestions for Topics to be considered 
may also come from a variety of other sources in addition to Members 
of the Board themselves, including members of the Council’s 
Executive, other non-Executive Members, officers, the public, partner 
and other organisations. 

 
1.2 The key tasks for Board Members are: 

• to suggest and gather Topic ideas on issues relevant to the Board’s 
remit: 

• to develop and prioritise a shortlist of possible Topics for 
examination in 2007/8, bearing in mind the Council’s agreed 
selection criteria (copy attached): 

• to decide on a work programme of 2 to 4 Topics to be undertaken in 
the next municipal year. 

 
1.3 Members may also wish to monitor progress in delivering the 2006/7 

work programme. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: that the Policy and Performance Board 
 

(1) Consider and put forward its initial suggestions for Topics to 
be included in the Board’s 2007/8 work programme 

 
(2) Develop and informally consult on a shortlist of its own and 

others’ 2007/8 Topic suggestions ahead of the Board’s meeting 
on 13th March, bearing in mind the Council’s Topic selection 
criteria 

 
(3) Decide at its March 13th meeting on a work programme of 2 to 4 

Topics to be examined in 2007/8. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

(See Topic selection checklist attached) 
 

Agenda Item 5dPage 61



 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Topic Selection Checklist 

 
This checklist leads the user through a reasoning process to identify a) 
why a topic should be explored and b) whether it makes sense to 
examine it through the overview and scrutiny process.  More “yeses” 
indicate a stronger case for selecting the Topic. 
 

# CRITERION Yes/No 

 
Why? Evidence for why a topic should be explored and included in the 

work programme 
 

1 Is the Topic directly aligned with and have 
[...]
a particular officer or 
team?) 
 

 

1
4 

Can PPBs contribute meaningfully given the time available?  

 

Page 63



REPORT TO: Healthy Halton Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE: 16 January 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Health and Community 
 Directorate  
 
SUBJECT: Health & Community Service Plans 2007-2010 
 
WARD(s): Borough wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board with the 

Service Plans for the Health and Community Directorate 2007-2010. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Healthy Halton Policy and 

Performance Board comment on the reports. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 As part of the business planning process each Directorate provides 

a plan for its services over a three-year period.  Guidance on the 
format of the plans is provided for all of the Directorates to ensure 
consistency.  The Service Plans are linked to the Council’s 
Corporate Plan. 

 
3.2 The primary purpose of Service Plans is to provide a clear 

statement on what individual services are planning to achieve and to 
show how this contributes towards achieving the corporate priorities 
of the Council.  They are an essential tool for making key decisions 
about future service provision on a level of resources required.  
Additionally, the Service Plan is designed to enable the public, 
elective members and staff to monitor how well this part of the 
Council is performing to improving the quality of life for local people. 

 
3.3 The service plans will be circulated in early January, as at the time 

of writing this report they are not yet completed in draft form. In 
addition the Plans will be tabled at the Healthy Halton Policy and 
Performance Board on 16th January, 2007. 

 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 All Service Plans are expected to work within the budgetary 

framework.  
 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6aPage 64



5.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 Service Plans provide explanations of any policy implicatio

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTHY HALTON POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 16 
January 2007 at the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors E. Cargill (Chairman), Loftus (Vice-Chairman), Hodgkinson, 
Horabin, D Inch, Howard, Jones, Lloyd Jones, Swift and Mr B. Bryant  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Blackmore and Wallace 
 
Absence declared on Council business:(none) 
 
Officers present: A. Villiers, A. Williamson, C. Halpin, P. Barron, D. Gill, N. Parker 
and L. Smith 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gerrard (in accordance with Standing Order No. 
33). 

 

 
 
 Action 
HEA33 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 

2006, having been printed and circulated were signed as a 
correct record. 

 

   
HEA34 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
HEA35 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board and Executive Board Sub Committee 
relevant to the Healthy Halton Policy & Performance Board. 
 
 The Board discussed the Healthy Eating Strategy and 
it was noted that this would be distributed to the Topic 
Group members in the near future. In addition it was noted 
that further information would be sought from North 
Cheshire Hospitals NHS Trust on the future and operation of 
the shuttle service.  

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



  
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

   
HEA36 HITS YOUNG CARERS SERVICE  
  
  The Board received a presentation on the Young 

Carers Project delivered by HITS by Mr D. Atkinson. The 
presentation outlined: 
 

� what HITS was; 
� values by which HITS plans and delivers services; 
� the projects currently delivered by HITS 
� the definition of a young carer; 
� how it affects young people; 
� the number of young carers in the Borough as taken 

from the 2001 census; 
� what support was available for young carers; and 
� the future for HITS. 

 
The Board had a thorough discussion on the impact 

being a carer could have on young people, the difficulty in 
identifying carers within the Borough and linkages to Council 
Departments, other agencies and organisations.  

 
RESOLVED: That the report be endorsed. 

 

   
HEA37 HEALTH & COMMUNITY SERVICE PLANS 2007-2010  
  
  The Board received the draft Service Plans for the 

period 2007-2010 from: 
 

� Adults of Working Age; 
� Health & Partnerships; and  
� Older People’s Services. 

 
RESOLVED: That the reports be noted. 

 

   
(NB: Councillor Horabin declared a personal interest in the following 
item due to working at the Independent Learning Centre. Councillor 
Loftus declared a personal interest in the following item due to 
working at Riverside College who hold classes at the Independent 
Learning Centre. Councillor Lloyd Jones declared a personal interest 
in the following item due to her husband being a Non-Executive 
Director of Halton and St. Helen’s Primary Care Trust). 

 

  
HEA38 PHYSICAL RESTRAINT POLICY  
  
  The Board received the draft Restrictive Physical 

Interventions Policy and Procedure between the Council’s 
Health & Community Directorate and the Primary Care Trust 

 



(PCT) for Adults with Learning Difficulties.  
 
 The draft policy had been developed to formalise 
current practises within health and social care for adults with 
learning difficulties and therefore would be a joint policy 
between the Council and the PCT.  
 
 Stakeholder consultation had taken place on the 
draft, including the Council and the PCT staff working with 
this client group, service users and carers who may be 
affected and a number of other agencies as detailed within 
the report.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the draft Restrictive Physical 
Interventions Joint Policy and Procedure be noted. 

   
HEA39 MENTAL CAPACITY ACT 2005  
  
  The Board received a presentation on the Mental 

Capacity Act 2005 (MCA) from Mr L. Smith. The 
presentation outlined:  
 

� why the Act was needed and who it affects; 
� the principles of the Act; 
� how capability would be assessed; 
� what changes does the MCA introduced; and 
� the process being adopted by Halton. 

 
The MCA provided a statutory framework to empower 

and protect vulnerable people who cannot make their own 
decisions, and would allow people to plan ahead to a time 
when they might lack the capacity.  

 
Arising from the discussion reference was made to 

the skills and qualifications which would be needed to 
undertake advocacy work and whether this would need to be 
a specialised role. In addition how the Independent Mental 
Capacity Advocate (IMCA)  service would operate and the 
importance of putting in place the necessary policies and 
procedures were noted. 

 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted. 

 

   
HEA40 STANDING ORDER 51  
  
 

The Board was reminded that Standing Order 51 of 
the Council’s Constitution stated that meetings should not 
continue beyond 9.00 pm. 

 RESOLVED: That Standing Order 51 be 

 



waived for 10 minutes. 
   
HEA41 WORK PROGRAMME  
  
  The Board received a report which sought to develop 

a work programme of topics for 2007/8. The need to chose 
topics for which reviews could be completed within the 
allocated time and whether the Council could gather enough 
relevant information were noted.  
 
 RESOLVED: That initial suggestions for topics be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Board. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 9.10 p.m. 


